common stock outstanding. Our historical net tangible book value as of September 30, 2020 was $1.0 billion, or $22.50 per share. Our pro
forma net tangible book value as of September 30, 2020 was $1.0 billion, or $3.59 per share, based on the total number of shares of our
Class A common stock and Class B common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2020, after giving effect to the Capital Stock Conversion,
the Reclassification, and the Class B Stock Exchange.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 33,000,000 shares of our Class A common stock in this offering at the initial public offering price of
$102.00 per share and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our pro
forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2020 would have been $4.3 billion, or $13.53 per share. This represents an
immediate increase in pro forma net tangible book value of $9.94 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in pro
forma net tangible book value of $88.47 per share to investors purchasing shares of our Class A common stock in this offering at the initial
public offering price. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Initial public offering price per share   $102.00

Historical net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2020   $ 22.50
Decrease per share attributable to the pro forma adjustments described above   (18.91)

Pro forma net tangible book value per share as of September 30, 2020   3.59
Increase in pro forma net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors purchasing shares of Class

A common stock in this offering   9.94

Pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value per share immediately after this offering   13.53

Dilution in pro forma net tangible book value per share to new investors in this offering   $ 88.47

93

424B4

https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/1792789/000119312520313884/d752207d424b4.htm[12/14/2020 11:06:35 AM]

Table of Contents

The following table presents, as of September 30, 2020, after giving effect to the Capital Stock Conversion, the Reclassification, and the
Class B Stock Exchange, and the sale of shares of Class A common stock by us in this offering at an initial public offering price of $102.00
per share, the differences between the existing stockholders and the new investors purchasing shares of our Class A common stock in this
offering with respect to the number of shares purchased from us, the total consideration paid or to be paid to us, which includes net proceeds
received from the issuance of our Class A common stock and the average price per share paid or to be paid to us at the initial public offering
price of $102.00 per share before deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us:

   Shares Purchased   Total Consideration